

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MOSHE PORAT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
TED SAMPSELL-JONES  
AVERY D. MEDJUCK  
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP  
1140 Avenue of the Americas  
17th Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 257-4880  
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 31, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings .....	6
C. Third Circuit Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ADDRESS WHETHER DECEIT THAT MERELY INDUCES A FAIR COMMERCIAL EXCHANGE CAN CONSTITUTE FRAUD.....	11
A. This Court Has Held That The Object Of Fraud Must Be Loss, But Has Not Directly Addressed Fraudulent Inducement .....	11
B. Five Circuits Have Rejected The Fraudulent-Inducement Theory .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

C. Six Circuits Have Endorsed The Fraudulent-Inducement Theory .....	20
D. The Question Arises Frequently, And The Division Of Authority Has Led To Confusion And Inconsistent Results .....	25
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE AND HAS DANGEROUS IMPLICATIONS.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023) .....	1, 2, 11, 12, 15, 33
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924) .....	12
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) .....	3, 13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	1, 12, 32
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	12, 13
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023) .....	33
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	9
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016) .....	3, 11, 13, 14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	13, 23, 32
<i>Squeri v. Mt. Ida College</i> , 954 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>United States v. Abdelaziz</i> , 68 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Berg</i> , 144 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1944) .....	23
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bunn</i> , 26 F. App'x 139 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 867 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>United States v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>United States v. Goldblatt</i> , 813 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	23, 33
<i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 76 F.4th 724 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	25



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Guertin</i> , 67 F.4th 445 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 2023 WL 5488429 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2023) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hird</i> , 913 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. Jenesik</i> , 2023 WL 3455638 (D. Or. May 15, 2023) .....	26
<i>United States v. Kelerchian</i> , 937 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>United States v. Kousisis</i> , 82 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mansouri</i> , 2023 WL 8430239 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 2023 WL 7346276 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Pasternak</i> , 2023 WL 4217719 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , 2023 WL 4493511 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932).....	2, 11, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 2023 WL 4561627 (E.D. La. July 17, 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	16, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Tuchinsky</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 8188423 (D. Utah Nov. 27, 2023).....	3
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	32
 <b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1030 .....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
 <b>Briefs</b>	
Brief for Respondent United States, <i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (No. 21-1170) .....	11, 31
Brief on Remand for the United States, <i>United States v. Percoco</i> , No. 18-2990(L) (2d Cir. Nov. 7, 2023).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<p>Alia Wong, <i>The Commodification of Higher Education</i>, Atlantic (March 30, 2016),  <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/03/the-commodification-of-higher-education/475947/">https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2016/03/the-commodification-of-higher-education/475947/</a> .....</p>	29
<p>Anemona Hartocollis, <i>U.S. News Dropped Columbia’s Ranking, but Its Own Methods Are Now Questioned</i>, N.Y. Times (Sept. 12, 2022),  <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/12/us/columbia-university-us-news-ranking.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/12/us/columbia-university-us-news-ranking.html</a> .....</p>	29
<p>Anemona Hartocollis, <i>U.S. News Ranked Columbia No. 2, but a Math Professor Has His Doubts</i>, N.Y. Times (March 17, 2022),  <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/17/us/columbia-university-rank.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/17/us/columbia-university-rank.html</a> .....</p>	29
<p>Colin Diver, <i>The Rankings Farce</i>, Chron. of Higher Educ. (April 6, 2022),  <a href="https://www.chronicle.com/article/the-rankings-farce">https://www.chronicle.com/article/the-rankings-farce</a> .....</p>	29
<p>Malcolm Gladwell, <i>The Order of Things</i>, New Yorker (Feb. 6, 2011),  <a href="https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2011/02/14/the-order-of-things">https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2011/02/14/the-order-of-things</a> .....</p>	29
